DISTRICT OF LAKE COUNTRY

BYLAW 97-138

A BYLAW TO ESTABLISH A SPECIFIED AREA FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING STREETLIGHTING

WHEREAS the District of Lake Country has been requested by sufficient petition to establish a specified area for the purpose of providing streetlighting to the Rogers Road area:

AND WHEREAS the District of Lake Country is empowered to undertake any work or service for a special benefit of a specified area of the Municipality under the provisions of Section 646 of the Municipal Act;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the District of Lake Country, in open meeting assembled, enact as follows:

- 1. The District of Lake Country is hereby empowered and authorized:
 - (a) to establish a specified area defined as follows and to be known as the Rogers Road Streetlighting Specified Area and such area shall be comprised of those tracts of land described in Schedule 'A' attached hereto;
 - (b) to undertake and carry out or cause to be carried out and provide streetlighting in and for the said specified area and to do all things necessary in connection therewith.
- 2. The entire cost of providing streetlighting shall be borne by the owners of land in the said specified area and a sum shall be levied and raised in the manner prescribed in the Municipal Act in each year commencing with the year 1998 for such period of time as is necessary, on land and improvements on the basis of assessment as fixed for taxation for hospital purposes within the said Specified Area.
- 3. The Specified Area established by this bylaw may be merged with any other Specified Area or areas for the same purpose whether contiguous or not, in the manner provided in Section 650 of the Municipal Act.

4.	This bylaw may be cited as the Streetlighting Specified Area Establish	"District of Lake Country Rogers Road ment Bylaw 97-138."
REA	D A FIRST TIME this 24th day of July,	1997.
REA	D A SECOND TIME this 24th day of J	uly,1997.
REA	D A THIRD TIME this 24th day of July	v,1997.
REC(ONSIDERED AND ADOPTED, this 1-2	4th day of August, 1997.
<u>"Ori</u> Mayo	ginal signed by Bob McCoubrey"or	_ " <u>Original signed by Lynda Shykora"</u> Clerk, Deputy
I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of the Bylaw cited as the "District of Lake Country Rogers Road Streetlighting Specified Area Establishment Bylaw 97-138" as adopted by the Municipal Council on <i>August 14th</i> , 1997.		
 Dated	d at Lake Country, BC	Clerk, Deputy